Init.

Kentucky Department of Education Version of
@ AIA pocument A101 - 2007

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of
payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the ~ Nineteenth day of April
in the year Two Thousand Nineteen
(In words, indicate day, month and year.)

Kentueky DEPARTMENT CF

7% EDUCATION

© Everp Cath fecfirral and Perpaced for SUCGESE

This version of AIA Document

BETWEEN the Owner: A101-2007 is modified by the
(Name, legal status, address and other information) Kentucky Department of Education.
Boone County Board of Education R Publication of this version of AIA

Document A101 does not imply the
American Institute of Architects’
endorsement of any modification by
the Kentucky Department of
Education. A comparative version
of AIA Document A101-2007
showing additions and deletions by
the Kentucky Department of
Education is available for review on
the Kentucky Department of
Education Web site.

8330 U.S. 42
Florence, Kentucky 41042

and the Contractor:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)
Ré&B Contractors

3730 Schloss Lane

Shandon, Ohio 45063
This document has important legal
consequences. Consultation with
an attorney is encouraged with
respect to its completion or
modification.

for the following Project:
(Name, location and detailed description)
North Pointe Elementary School — Roof

875 North Bend Road, Hebron, Kentucky 41048

REH # 129-918-L / BG # 19-143

This project is for removing the existing EPDM roof membrane and edge metals,
installing an additional layer of polyisocyanurate insulation and a new, mechanically
attached EPDM roof system with all associated edge metals. Also included is
stripping, priming, and repainting all of the standing seam metal roofs and gutters.

The Architect:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)
Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC

2512 Dixie Highway
Fort Mitchell, Kentucky 41017

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The

American Instilute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014 1
by The American Institute of Archilects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result In severe civil and criminal

penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law, This document was created on ~ 04/24/2019 16:59:33 under

license number 2010200197 , and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Instilule of Architects for one-time use only, and may

not be reproduced prior to its completion.



Init.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
4 CONTRACT SUM

5 PAYMENTS

8 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

10 INSURANCE ANE BONDS

ARTICLE1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other
Conditions), Owner direct Purchase Orders, Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this
Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of
which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The
Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations,
representations or agreements, either wriiten or oral, An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a
Modification, appears in Article 9,

ARTICLE2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the
Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

ARTICLE3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date of this Agreement unless a different date is stated below
or provision is made for the date to be fixed in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.

(Insert the date of commencement if it differs from the date of this Agreement or, if applicable, state that the date will be
Jixed in a notice to proceed.)

Tf, prior to the commencement of the Work, the Owner requires time to file mortgages and other security interests, the
Owner’s tite requirement shall be as follows:

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement.

AtA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1058, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
American Insfitute of Archilects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Departinent of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by The American Instilute of Archilects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by LS. Copyright Law and international
Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may resuft in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on  04/24/2019 16:59:33  under
ficense number 2010200197 , and s not for fesale. This document is licensed by The American Instilute of Archilects for cne-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion,




Init,

§ 3.3 The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than

( ) days from the date of commencement, or as follows:
{Insert mumber of calendar days. Alternatively, a calendar date may be used when coordinated with the date of
commencement. If appropriate, insert requirements for earlier Substantial Completion of certain portions of the Work,
Either list requirements for earlier Substantial Completion here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Avgust 1, 2019

Portion of Work Substantial Completion Date

» subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents.

Liquidated Damages: As actual damages for delay in completion of Work are impossible to determine, the
Contractor and his Surety shall be liable for and shall pay to the Owner the sum of

(30 ), not as a penalty, but as fixed, agreed and liquidated damages for each calendar day of delay until the
Contract Work is substantially completed as defined in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, The
Owner shall have the right to deduct liquidated damages from money in hand otherwise due, or to become due, to the
Contractor, or to sue and recover compensation for damages for failure to substantially complete the Work within the
time stipulated herein. Said liquidated damages shall cease to accrue from the date of Substantial Completion.

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor’s performance of the
Contract. The Contract Sum shall be

Three Hundred Sixty One Thousand Five Hundred Fifteen Dollars

($361,515 }, subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents,

(List the base bid amount, sum of accepted alternates, total construction cost (the sum of base bid amount plus sum of
accepled alternates), sum of Owner s dirvect Purchase Orders. The Contract Sum shall equal the sum of Total Construction
Cost, less Owner direct Purchase Orders. Either list this information here or refer to an exhibit attached o this Agreement.)

A Amount
Base Bid $ 327875
Sum of Accepted Alternates b 33,640
Total Construction Cost (the sum of base bid amount plus sum of
accepted alternates) § 361,515
Sum of Owner’s direct Purchase Orders $ N/A
Contract Sum (total construction cost less Owner direct Purchase Orders)  $ 361,515

AA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1815, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1867, 1974, 1977, 1967, 1991, 1887 and 2007 by The
American nslitute of Archilects. AH rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright ® 2014
hy The American Institute of Archilects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protacted by U.S. Copyright Law and international
Treaties, Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civit and criminat
penaltles, and wilt be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on  04/24/2019 16:59:33  yunder
license number 2010200197 , and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institite of Architests for one-lime use only, and may
net be reproduced prior to its completion.




Init.

§ 4.2 The Contract Sum is based upon the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract Documents
and are hereby accepted by the Owner:

(State the mumbers or other identification of accepted alfernates. If the bidding or proposal documents permit the Owner to accept
other alternaies subsequent fo the execution of this Agreement, attach a schedule of such other aiternates showing the amount for
each and the date when that amount expires, Either list alternates heve or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement,)

Number item Description Amount
Alternate No. 1 Paint metal roof and gutters 33,640
Total of Alfernates 33,640
§ 4.3 Unit prices, if any:

(Identify and state the unit price; state quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable. Either list
unit prices here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.}

As outlined on R&B Contractors, LLC's Form of Proposal.

Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit ($0.00)

§ 4.4 Allowances included in the Confract Sum, if any:

{Identify allowance and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price, Either list allowances here or refer to an
exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

None

Item Price

AlA Document A101--2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1061, 1963, 1067, 1974, 1077, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
Amesican [nstitute of Archilects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Educatlon Version of AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright @ 2014
by The American Institute of Architects, All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and wiil be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law, This document was created on 04/24120%9 16:59:33  under
license number 2010200197, and is not for resale, This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior ko ils completion.

4




Init.

ARTICLES PAYMENTS

§ 5.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS

§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment
issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as
provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents,

§ 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the
month, or as follows:

Contractor shall submit each application for payment to the Architect allowing seven days for his review and for receipt
of the application by the Owner two weeks before the second Thursday of each month, Owner will make payment
within twenty (20) days after the application has been approved by the Owner and release has been authorized.

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the day of
a month, the Owner shall make payment of the certified amount to the Contractor not Jater than the

day of the month, If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed
above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than { } days after the
Aurchitect receives the Application for Payment,

State law (KRS 371.405) requires the Owner to pay undisputed Applications for Payment within forty-five (45)
business days following receipt of the invoices. If the Owner fails to pay the Contractor within forty-five (45) business
days following receipt of an undisputed Application for Payment, state law requires the Owner shall pay interest to the
Contractor beginning on the forty-sixth business day after receipt of the Application for Payment, computed af the rate
required by state law.

§ 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor
in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the
various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form and supported by such data to
substantiate its accuracy as the Architect may require. This schedule, unless objected to by the Architect, shall be used
as a basis for reviewing the Contractor’s Applications for Payment,

§ 5.1.5 Applications for‘Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of
the period covered by the Application for Payment,

§ 5.1.6 Subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed
as follows:

1 Take that partion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work as determined by
multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum
allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of
ten percent ( 10%). Pending final determination of cost to the
Owner of changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of
AlA Document A201™-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction — KDE Version;

2 Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and

suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in

advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing), less retainage of

ten pescent ( 10%);

Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and

A4 Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Architect has withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment as
provided in Section 9.5 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KD¥E Version.

e

§ 5.1.7 The progress payment.amount determined in accordance with Section 5.1.6 shall be further modified under the
following circumstances: ’

A Add, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to the full
amount of the Contract Sum, less such amounts as the Architect shall determine for incomplete Work,
retainage applicable to such work and unsettled claims; and
(Section 9.8.5 of AI4 Document A201-2007 — KDE Version requires release of applicable retainage
upon Substantial Completion of Work with consent of surety, if any.)

AlA Document A101-2007, Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1058, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
American institute of Architects. Alt rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by The American Institule of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by .S, Copyrigit Law and Infernational
Treatles. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of thts AIA® Bocument, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This documenl was created on ~ 04/24/2019 16:59:33  under
license number 2010200197 , and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institule of Architects for one-time use onty, and may
net be reproduced prior to its completion,




init.

2 Add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materiaily delayed through no fault of the Contractor,
any additional amounts payable in accordance with Section 9.10.3 of ATA Document A201-2007 —
KDE Version.

§ 5.1.8 Reduction or Hmitation of retainage, if any, shall be as foHows:

When Owner direct Purchase Orders are used, retainage that would otherwise be held on materials and equipment
shall transfer to the Contractor, and the material suppliers will be paid the full amount of their invoices. The Owner
shall retain ten percent (10%) from each Application for Payment, and an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of
approved Purchase Order payments, up to fifty percent (50%) completion of the Work, then provided the Work is on
schedule and satisfactory, and upon written request of the Contractor together with consent of surety and the
recommendation of the Architect, the Owner shall approve a reduction in Retainage to five percent (5%) of the current
Contract Sum plus Purchase Orders. No part of the five percent (5%) retainage shall be paid until after Substantial
Completion of the Work, as defined in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. After Substantial
Completion, if reasons for reduction in retainage are certified in writing by the Architect, a reduction to a hamp sum
amount less than the five percent (3%) retainage may be approved by the Gwner when deemed reasonable. The
minimun lump sum retainage shall be twice the estimated cost to correct deficient or incomplete work.

Paragraph 5.1.3 above is deleted.

Payments to the Contractor shall be in accordance with the General, Supplementary and other Conditions of the
Contract, and Section 017900 "Payment Procedures".

§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner’s prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials
or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

§ 5.2 FINAL PAYMENT
§ 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the
Contractor when
-1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor’s responsibility to correct
Work as provided in Section 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version, and to satisfy other
requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment;
2 afinal Cerlificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect; and
3 the Contractor provides the Owner with affidavits that all payrolls, bills for materials, supplies and
equipment, and other indebtedness connected with the Work have been paid or otherwise satisfied, and
with Consent of Surety for final payment.

ARTICLEG DISPUTE RESOQLUTION

§ 6.1 INITIAL DECISION MAKER

The Architect will serve as Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Section 15,2 of ATA Document A201-2007 — KDE
Version, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as Initial Decision
Maker. -

(If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if
other than the Architect.)

AlA Document A191-2007. Copyright ® 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1061, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
American instilute of Archilecls, All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by The American Institute of Architects. AH rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by WS, Copyright Law and International
Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Bocument, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on  04/24/2019 16:59:33  under
license number 2010200197 , and is #ot for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior 1o ils completion.




§ 6.2 BINDING DISPUTE RESOLUTION

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Section 15.3 of AJA Document A201-2007 —
KDE Version, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows; :
(Check the appropriate box. If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution below, or
do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be
resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction,)

[ Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version

Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction where the Project is located

[[] Other: Specify)

ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document
A201-2007 — KDE Version.

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of ATA Document A201-2007 — KDE
Version.,

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOQUS PROVISIONS
§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of ATA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version or another

Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract
Documents.

§ 8.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at such rate required
by state law, or in the absence of law, at the legal rate prevailing at the time and place where the Project is located.
tInsert rate of interest agreed upon, if any,) :

§ 8.3 The Owner’s representative:
(Name, address and other information)

Mr, Mike Poiry, Assistant Superintendent for Operations
Boone County Board of Education

8330 U.5. 42

Florence, Kentucky 41042

§ 8.4 The Contractor’s representative:
(Name, address and other information)

Mr. Bob McConnell, President
R&B Contractors, LLC

3730 Schloss Lane

Shandon, Ohio 45063

AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
American Institule of Architects. AH rights reserved, Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A101-2007, Copyright @ 2014
by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA® Bocument is protected by .S, Copyright Law and International
i Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and wili be prosecuted fo the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on ~ 04/24/2018 16:59:33  under
license number 2010200197 , and is nol for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion.

Init.




§ 8.5 Neither the Owner’s nor the Contractor’s representative shall be changed without ten days written notice to the
other paity.

§ 8.6 Other provisions:

AWARD OF THE CONTRACT- Award of this Contract is subject to acceptance of the bids by the Kentucky
Department of Education.

ARTICLES ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
§ 9.1 The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, are enumerated in the
sections below.

§ 9.1.1 The Agreement is this executed ATA Document A101-2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and
Contractor — KDE Version.

§ 9.1.2 The General Conditions are AIA Document A201-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction —
KDE Version.

§9.1.3 The Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract;
(Either list Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Supplementary Conditions, Pages 1 - 7

Document Title Date Pages

§ 9.1.4 The Specifications:
(Either list the Specifications here or vefer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

See Exhibit ‘A’ attached to this Agreement.

Section Title Date Pages

AA Pocument A101-2007. Copyright ® 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1891, 1997 and 2007 by The

American [nstitule of Archilecls. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Bocument A101-2007. Copyright ® 2014 8
by The American institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S, Copyright Law and International

I Treaties, Unauthorized reproduction or distribttlon of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and eriminal

penatties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the faw. This documenl was created on ~ 04/24/2019 16:5¢:33  under

license number 2010200197 , and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-lime use only, and may

nol be reproduced prior to its completion.

Init.




Init.

§9.1.5 The Drawings:
(Either list the Drawings here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement,)

Number Title Date

Sheet 1 Roof Plan 2/14/19

Sheet 2 Details, General Notes, Vicinity Plan 2/14/19
§9.1.6 The Addenda, if any:

(Either list the Addenda here or vefer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

None

Number Date Pages

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding requirements are not past of the Contract Documents unless the bidding
requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.

§ 9.1.7 Additional documents, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents:
1 AIA Document E201™-2007, Digital Data Protocol Exhibit, if completed by the parties, or the following:

9.1.7.1 above is deleted.

AlA Document A1G1-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1063, 1067, 1074, 1977, 1087, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
American Instilute of Archilects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Verston of AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by The American Instilute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is pretected by U.S, Copyright Law and International
Treaties, Unauthorized reproduction or disteibution of this AA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on 04/24/2019 16:59:33  under

license number 2010200197 , and is nol for resale. This document Ts licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-lime use only, and may
net be reproduced prior to its completion,




.2 Other documents, if any, listed below:
(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA
Document A201-2007 — KDE Version provides that bidding requirements such as advertisement or
invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms and the Contractor’s bid are not part of the
Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. They should be listed here only if intended to
be part of the Contract Documents.)

A. ATA Document A701-1997, Instructions to Bidders — KDE Version
B. Contractor’s Form of Proposal
C. KDE Purchase Order Summary Form

C. is not applicable

D. Supplementary Instructions to Bidders, Pages 1 - 5

E. R&B Contractors, LLC's Form of Proposal, Pages 1 through 4, dated April 4, 2019, with accompanying
Conflict of Interest, Bid Bond, and Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Article 11 of ATA Document
A201-2007 — KDE Version.

(State bonding requirements, if any, and limits of liability for insurance required in Article 11 of AIA Document
A201-2007 — KDE Version. Either list insurance and bond information here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Insurance as outlined in the Contract Documents.
KDE version of Performance and Payment Bonds, AIA Document A312, 2010, to be executed with this Agreement.

Type of Insurance or Bond Limit of Liability or Bond Amount ($0.00)

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

YAl \layw : -
OWNER (Signature) L\ N\ CONTRACTOR (Signature) % ﬂ (“ ﬁ\ iJ
. -~ - b s A
Karen Byrd, Chairperson ‘Q: 1N Mr. Bob McConnell, President ™" ™
: 7 ST v : :
(Printed name and title) Ll i (Printed name and title)
Init AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The
nit; American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014 10
by The American Institute of Archilects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
/ Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal

penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was crealed on ~ 04/24/2019 16:59:33  under
license number 2010200197 , and is not for resale, This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-lime use only, and may
not be reproduced prior to its completion.



North Pointe Elementary School

Roof
EXHIBIT ‘A’
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
Sample General Conditions (AlA A201, 2007) — KDE Version 1-41
Supplementary Conditions 1-7
Sample Supplemental Certificate of Insurance (AIA G715, 1991) -1
Section 011000 — Summary 1-6
Division 01 — General Reguirements 01— 11
012100 Allowances 01-1
012200 Unit Prices : 011
012300 Alternates 611
012900 Payment Procedures 01-1
013100 Project Management and Coordination 01-2
013300 Submittal Procedures 01-2
014000 Quality Requirements 01-5
015000 Temporary Facilities and Controls 01-6
016000 Product Requirements 01-6
017300 Execution 01-8
017700 Cioseout Procedures 01-10

Division 06 -- Wood, Plastics, and Composites

061000 Rough Carpentry 1-5

Division 07 — Thermal and Moisture Protection

070150.19 Preparation for Rerocfing 1-4
075323 Ethylene-Propylene-Diene-Monomer (EPDM) Roofing 1-12
076200 Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim 1-9
077200 Roof Accessories _ 1-4

Division 09 — Finishes

099100 Painting 1-7

Page 1 of 1




Certificate of Corporate Principal {Contractor)

{To be executed if Contractor is a Corporation)

L, , certify that | am the of the organization named as Contractor

herein, that , the officer who signed this Agreement on behalf of the Contractor, was

then of said organization, and that this Agreement was duly signed for and in behalf of said

organization by authority of its governing body and is within the scope of its powers.

State of Incorporation:

Corporate Seal:

Certificate of Corporate Pringipal {Owner)

{To be executed if Owner is a Corporation)

l, , certify that | am the of the organization named as Owner

herein, that , the officer who signed this Agreement on behalf of the Owner, was then

of said organization, and that this Agreement was duly signed for and in behalf of said organization by

authority of its governing body and is within the scope of its powers.

State of Incorporation:

Corporate Seal;




KENTUCKY BEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FORM OF PROPOSAL
702 KAR 4:160

North Pointe Elementary School

Roof

BG No. 19-143 REH Project No. 120-918-L

Date: April 04, 2019 To: {(Owner) Boone County Board of Education

Project Name: _ North Pointe Elementary Schodl — Roof Bid Package Nao.

City, County; _Hebron, Boons

Name of Canfractor: R&B Contractors, LLG

Malling Address: P.O. Box 117 Shandon, OH 45063

Buslness Address: 3730 Schloss Lane Shandon, OH 45063 Telephone: _513-738-0954

Having carefully examined the Instruclions to Bidders, Confract Agreement, General Conditions, Supplemental
Conditions, Specifications, and Drawings, for the above referenced project, the undersigned bidder proposes to fuenish all
labor, materials, equipment, tools, supplies, and temporary devices required fo complete the work in accordance with the
contract documenis and any addenda listed below for the price stated herain.

Addendum None (Insert the addendum numbers recelved or the word "none" if no addendum received.)

BASE BID: For the construction required o complete the work, in accordance with the contract documents, iWe submit
thea following lump sum price of:

$327,875.00
Use Figures
Three Hundred Twanty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Five Dollars & _ Zero Cents
Use Words Use Words

ALTERNATE BIDS: (If applicable and dsnoted in the Bidding Documents)

For omission from or additlon o those items, services, or construction specified in Bidding Bosuments by alternate
numbet, the following lump sum price will be added or dedusted from the base bid. -

No Cost
-{Deduct from the Base | Change
B!d) {fram tha

Bayy Bill)

Alternate Bid No, Alternate Description + (Add to the Base Bid)

—

Alt. Bid No. Paint metal roof and gutlers $33,640.00

Alt. Bld Mo,

AL, Bid No,

Alt. Bid No.

Alt. Bid No.

Alt. Bld No.

Alt. Bid Ne.

Alt. Bid No.

O e =~ e [(th [ [N

Alt. Bid No.

OOoDoDopoooOoa

Alt. Bid Na. 10

A maximum of 10 Alternate Bids will be acc:eptah!e with each Base Bid. Do not add supplementa] sheets for
Alternate Bids to this document,

Form of Proposal — 2013 Page 1 of 4 i BG #19-143




KENTUCKY DEPARTNMENT OF EDUCATION FORM OF PROPOSAL
702 KAR 4:160

North Polnle Elementary School

Roof

LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS:

List on the lines below each major branch of work and the subconfractor involved with that portion of work. If the branch
of worl¢ is to be done by the Contractor, so Indicate,

The listing of more than one subcontractor In a work category shall Invalidate the bid.

The listing of the bidder as the subcontractor for a work category cettifles that the bidder has In current employment,
skilled staff and necessary equipment to complete that category. The architect/engineer will evaluate the ability of all
fisted subcontractors to complste the work and nofify the owner. Listing of the bidder as the subcontractor may invalidate -
the bid should the architect's review indicate bidder does not have skilled staff and equipment to compilete the work
category af the time the bid was submittad. ‘

The bidder shall submit the list of subcontractors with the bid.

BRANCH OF WORK SUBCONTRACTOR
o S o (o be filled out by Ehe Archilect) (to be filled out by the vonlraclor)
1. | Roofing R&B Contractors, LLC
2. | Painting R&B Contractors, LLC
3. | Lightning Protection Ohio Valley Lightning Protection |
4.
b.

LIST OF PROPOSED SUPPLIERS AND MANUFAGTURERS:

List on the lines below each major material category for this project and the suppliers and manufacturers involved with
that portlon of work. Listing the supplier below means the Confractor Is acknowledging authorization from the Supplier to
include the Supplier in this bid.

The llsting of more than one supplier or manufacturer in a material category shall Invalidate the bid,

The bidders shall submit the list of suppliers and manufacturers with the bid.

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION BY
SPECIFICATION DIVISION AND SUPPLIER MANUFAGTURER
CATEGORY {to be fled oLt by the Gonlractor) (to e filld out by e Conlracton)
{to be filled out by the Arohitect ar Contractor)

1, { EPDM Willoughby Supply o Carlisle Syntec
2. | Edge Metals Willoughby Supply Carlisle Syntec
3. | Painting Sherwin Wiltiams Sherwin Willlams
4.
5 . o
LmaitrraL foirias A i B A L Y e AT T S G L g e ST ST ET B L s e o e et P
Form of Proposal — 2013 FPage 2 of 4 BG #19-143




KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FORM OF PROPOSAL
702 KAR 4:160

Morth Painte Elementary Schoo!

Roof

UNIT PRICES:

Indicate on the fines below those unit prices to determine any adjustment to the contract price due to changes in work or
exira work performed under this conftract. The unit prices shall include the furnishing of al labor and materials, cost of all
iterns, and overhead and profit for the Contracter, as well as any subcontractor involved. These unlt prices shall be listed
in units of worlc,

A maximum of 40 unit prices will be acceptable with each bid. Do not add supplemental sheets for unit pricing to
this document.

The bidder shall submit the list of unit prices within-ene-{4)-houref the bid.

WORK PRICE  UNIT UNIT
{to be filed out by the Architeat) (o b% fc]::?t?a?:tgr[))y the (o beC f(l]lirﬁcriazttl;r!;y the
1.__| EPDM, mechanically attached $1.25 sg. ft. sf
2. | 1" polylso Insulation $0.65 sq. ft. sf
3. | 1layers 1-1/2" polyiso insulation, replaced $0.85 sq. ft. sf
4.
8,
6. | .
7.
8.
9.
10,
COMPLETION OF PROJECT:

The Bidder proposes and agrees to substantlally complete all Work under this Confract as outlined i Section 011000
"Summary”, To meet this schedule Contractor may have to factor acceleration costs and overtime in his Bid,

P I e e T A L e T ST e e b e M T e PR PER ey

Form of Proposal =201~ Pagedof4 et




KENTUCKY DERPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FORM OF PROPOSAL
702 KAR 41180

Morth Pointe Elementary Schodl
Roof
CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE PRINGCIPAL
(To Be Completed If Riddear iz a Corparation}
i, . cartify that 7 am the of the Gompany named as
Bidder in the withtin Bid, that . Who siuned this Bid on hehalf of the Bidder, was then

of said Company, that | know his slgnature and his slgnature herato is genuine; and that sald
Bid was duly signed, sealed, and attestod for and on bahalf of sald Company by authority of lts governing body and ts
within the scope of its powers.

By:
State of Incorporation:

Corporate Seal:

TIME LIVIT FOR EXECQUTION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

in the event that a bldders proposal Is accepted by the Owner and such bidder should fail to execule the centract within
ten {10} consecutive days from the date of notification of the avarding of the confrack, the Owner, at his option, may
determing that the awardee has abandoned the contract. The bidder's propasal shall then become null and vold, and the
bid bond or certifind check which accompanied it shall be forfeited to and become the propetty of the Owner as liquidaied
danmages for fafiure to execute the contract.

The bidder hereby agrees that fallure to submit hereln above all required information andfor prices can cause
disqualification of this proposal,

Subnifted by

NAME OF CONTRACTOR / BIDDER: _R&B Contractors, 1LLG

AUTHORIZ&(D:?;;ZM

SENTA‘;LYE’C‘* AMJE: Robert McConnell
A 7Y M

Resident Bidder (As definad in Arficle 15 of instructions to Bidders AIA ATDY, 1997 -~ KDE Version ( ) Yes (/1 Na

Slgnature

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE'S NAME {printad):

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE'S TITLE:

NOTICE: Bid secuvity must accompany this proposal if the Rase Bid price is greater thar of $25,000,
This form shall not be modifiad,

;—_wmmnm.mmmmmmm:ﬂm:mmwmmm:mxzﬁmmﬂm:wmm e e
B e R e T N IR e P e e e e T T R T

Form of F"ro;:mai — 2018 Pagie 4 of 4 8G #1914




North Pointe Elementary School
Roof

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

It shall be a breach of ethical standards for any employee with procurement authotity to participate
directly in any proceeding or application; request for ruling or other determination: claim or controversy; or
other parficutar malter pertaining to any contract or subcontract, and any solicitation or proposal
therafore, in which to his knowledge:

a. he, or any member of his immediate family, has a financial interest hersin; or

b. a business or organization which he or any member of his immediate family has a financial
interest as an officer, director, trustee, partner, or employee is a party; or

C. any other person, business, shareholder or other stockholder, or organization with whom he or
any member of his immediate family is negotiating or had an arrangement concerning prospective
employment is a party. Direct or indirect participation shall include, hut not be limited to,
Involvement through declslon, approval, disapproval, recommendation, preparation of any part of
a purchase request, influencing the content of any speciflcation or purchase standard, rendering
of advice, investigation, auditing or in any other advisory capacity.

It is a violation of Kentucky law for any board member or employee, or a member of their immediate
family, to have a pecuniary Interest either directly or indirectly in an amount exceeding $25.00 per vear in
any purchase of goods or services by the Board of Education or any schoal thereof. Violation of this
provision subjects the board member or employee to forfelture of their pasition andfor employment with
the school system.

I hereby certify”lhat no member of my immediate family ls an employee or board member of the Boone
County B Gapt of Education.

April 04, 2019

Date

Referances: KRS 156.480, 0AG 80-32, Model Procuremant Code 484 455

Note: This certificate must be signed and attached to the Form of Proposal in order for Bid to be
qualified. :




SURETY

%.?

Bid Bond

Bond No, _72141681

CONTRACTOR: SURETY: _
(Nume, legal status and address) (Nam.e, Tegal slgius and. pum:pa? Hage:
R & B Contractors, LLC aszssnwss)

g c ke :
* LL 151 North Franklln
F. 0. Box 117, 17th Floor e
Shandon, OH 45063 Chicago, 1L 60608
OWNER: ’

(Name, legad status and address)
Booue CGounty Boéard of Bducation

Governmmental Entity
8330 U.E. Hwy. 42;

Florence, KY 41042

BOND AMOUNT: Five Percent of Amecunt Bid
5.0 % of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and P,

North Pointe Elementazy :8¢

coiect iimber.

The Contractol and Sug
Contiactor and Surety bid theniselve
severally, as provided herdin, The: 5
within the time specified inthe bid
Gontracmr and the Oontlaotq

ont.lfactdl‘
antl

for wlnch the Owner may in good f
obligation shall be il arid void, ofhe
an agreement hatween the Owner and
notice by the Surety shall not apply
acceptance of hids speeiﬁed m bl

When this Bond ha‘s been Turmshed to tor
any provision in tiis Bond conflicting withsai
provisions conforming tosuch statutary it afilhe
furnighed, the intent is that this Bond shall T

Signed and sealed this 41:13

{Witriess) S

W

{ Wr!r!esa)

Printed In cooperation with the American Institute of Architects (AIA),
The langiiage in this docinment conforms to the Janguage used in AIA Document A310 - Bidf Bond - 2010 Edifion,




Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

Bond No. 72141681

Enow All Men By These Presents, that WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws
of the State of South Daltota, and having its principal office in Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the "Company"), does by these presents make,
constitute and appoint ANDREW WESLEY NEFFE

its true and lawfil attorney(s)in-fact, with full power and anthority hereby conferred, to execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its
behalf as Surety, bonds for:

Principal: R & B Contractors, LiLC
Obligee:  Boone County Board of Education

Amount:  $1,000,000.00

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the Vice President, sealed with the
corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said attorney(s)in-fact
may do within the above stated limitations. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following bylaw of Western Suxzety
Company which remains in full force and effect.

"Bection 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the
corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasuver, or any Vice President or by such other
officers as the Board of Divectors may autherize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer
may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have aunthority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company.
The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, pelicies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or obher obligations of the
corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile,”

IfBond No. 72141681 is not issued on or before midnight of July 4, 2019 ,all
autliority conferved in this Power of Attorney shall expirve and terminate.

“gméﬁfaég.;,_
TeE: Wh"aaf Waestern Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President, Paul T. B1 uflat, and its
érg,this 4th  dayof April 2019

SURE COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

day of April , inthe year 2019 , before me, a notary public, personally appesved
Paut T. Bruflat, who being to me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of
WES'IERN SURETY COMPANY and aclmowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.

Lty Gy iy C3 G S Sty G ba tn BaBo Lo iy Ky ko Lo ety Ba oty
L )on

J. MOHR
@ MOTARY PUBLIC /£ SEAL Notary Public - South Dakota

SOUTH DAKGTA

Tt ttaty bl bt b LG L L G LGS G LY,
My Commission Expires June 23, 2021

I the undersigned officer of Western Swrety Company, a stocle corporation of the State of South Dalcota, do hereby certify that the
attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable, and furthermore, that Section 7 of the bylaws of the Company as
set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in foree.

%‘:‘5%"3‘9"3
+b==->q=m=n'e:.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of Western Surety Company this dth day of
April , 2019

WESTAR SURE COMPANY

=l 7 [

Paul T. ﬁ'uﬂat, Vice President

To validate bond authenticily, go to www.cnasurety.com > Ovwner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage.

Form F5306-10-2017




R&BCO-1

QP ID: AWN

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMIBDA Y YY)

0410312019

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFQORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

this certificate does nof confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement{s),

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed,.
If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on

PRODUGER 513-868-9000 gontacT Andrew Neff
Wilks insurance Agency, Inc. E
319 N. Second Str%et y W&”ﬁo. Ext}: 513-868-9000 m’é, No]:513'868'9090
Hamiiton, OH 45011 EMaL o andrew@wilksinsurance.com
Wilks Insurance Agency, Inc. :
INSURER({S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
msurer A :MIOTORIST MUTUAL INSURANCE CO 13331
INSURED g C?HB% I?( ?j?_;ltractors LLC INSURER B :
Shandon, OH 45063 INSURER G ;
INSURER D ;
INSURER E ;
INSURER F ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED MAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

ISR TYPE OF INSURANCE S Tt POLICY NUMBER D) [T, LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
|| Jeamsmace [ X] occur Y 3330667960 04/19/2019{ 04/19/2020 | PRMACETORENTED 1 100,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
PERSONAL & ADVINJURY _ | § 1,000,000
| GEN'T AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
|| Pouicy SES Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER; $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY FOMBINED SINGLE LT T 1,000,000
L ANY AUTO 3330667960 04/19/20719| 04/19/2020 | soDILY INJURY (Pear parson) | §
DWNED . SCGHEDULED
| AUTOS onLy AUTGS BODILY INJURY (Per accidert) | $
NON 0 OPERTY DAMAGE T
3& mﬁ%% ONLY AUFO%%%%Y Fﬁer accidany $
$
A i UMBRELLA LIAB X | ocour EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE| Y 3330667960 04/19/2019| 04/19/2020 AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
peo | [ revewvions P
ERS COMPENSATION PER BTH-
A A EMBL OV LR LIMIL Ty YIN ) 0 ISTATUTE | |ER
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE 33066796 04/1912019| 04/19/2020 | ., - ron AcCIDENT s 1,000,000
FEICERMEMBER EXCLUDEDY WA 1 000.00
Mandatory in NH} E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § ,000,000
If yes, describa under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 10U,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 184, Additional Remarks Schedule, may he attached if more space Is required}
Boone County Board of Education, Boone County Schoo! District Finance

Corporation, and Robert Ehmet Hayes & Associates, PLLC are listed as
additional insureds.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANGELLATION

BOONE-2

Boone County _ ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Board of Education

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESGRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THERECF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

gfjroe il';’(‘?e H}i{gYhZ{Iag 4;2 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




X ' ' R and B Contractors LLC R&BCO-1
NOTEPAD INSURED'S NAME OP ID: AWN Date

PAGE 3
04/03/2019

AP Section Policy Received: 10/04/18

Form #: CXSPXL02 Form Name: EXCLUSION - VIOLATION OF STATUTES THAT GOVERN
EB-Ma

Form #: CXS8PX1l Form Name: ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS OR SURVEYORS
PRO.LIAB.EXCL.

Form #: CXSPX116 Form Name: EXCLUSION - CYBER LIABILITY Form Bd Dt:
03/01/2017

Form #f: CXSPX21 Form Name: CARGO EXCRUSION

Form #: CXSPX27 Form Name: CROSS SUITS EXCLUSION

Form #: CXSPX29 Form Name: DESGIN ERROR OR PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
EXCLUSION

Form #: CXSPX31B Foxm Name: EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY

ACT (ERISA)} EXCL

Form #: CXSPX33 Form Name: EMPLOYMENT-RELATED PRACTICES EXCLUSION

Form #: CXSPX54 Form Name: PERSONATL PROPERTY CARE, CUSTODY OR CONTROIL, EXCIL

Form #: CXSPX57 Form Name: POLLUTION ABSOLUTE EXCLUSION
Form #: CXSPX78 Form Name: ASBESTOS EXCLUSION

Porm #: CHSPX92 Form Name: HAULAWAYS NOT COVERED

Form #: CX$SPX93 Form Name: LEAD LIABILITY EXCLUSION

AP Bection Policy Receaived: 10/04/18

RELATED AN Form Ed Dt: 04/01/1998

Form §t: CXSPX99 Form Name: UNINSURED/UNDERINSURED MOTORISTS EXCLUSION
Form #: ILSPOl Form Name: INTERLINE MANUSCRIPT ENDORSEMENT 1

Form #: IL0O021 Form Name: NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY EXCLUSION (BROAD FORM)
Form Ed Dt: 11/01/1985

Form #: ILO935 Form Name: EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN COMPUTER RELATED LOSSES
Form Ed Dt: 04/01/31998

Form #: IL0OS85 Form Name: DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO TERRORISM RISK INSURANCE
AC Form Ed Dt: 01/01/2015

Form #: IL7003 Foxm Name: ADDITIOMAL POLICY PROVISIONS Form Ed Dt:
04/01/1996

Form #: IL7005 Form Name: SCHEDULE OF PREMISES Form Ed Dt: 01/01/1987
Form #: IL7016 Form Name: OHIO CHANGES-CANCELLATION AND NON-RENEWAL Form
Ed Dt: 09/01/2013

Form #: IL7017 Form Name: EXCTUSION - ASBESTQS Form Ed D&: 03/01/2000
Form #: IL7021 Form Name: LEAD LIABILITY EXCLUSION Form Ed Dt: 12/01/1994
Form #: IL7030 Form Name: EXCL-EXT INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTHEM (EIFS)
Form Ed Dt: 12/01/2007

AP Section Policy Received: 10/04/18

OF Foxm Ed Di: 01/01/2015

Form #: IL7036 Form Name: ADDITIONAL CONDITION - TWO OR MORE COVERAGE
FORMS Form Ed Dt: 03/01/2004

Form #: IL7047 Form Name: CAP ON LOSSES FROM CERTIFIED ACTS OF TERRORISM
Form Ed Dt: 01/01/2015

Form #: IL7060 Form Name: OHIO PUNITIVE DAMAGES — ATTORNEY FEES & COSTSs
EXCL Form Ed Dt: 06/01/2010

Form #: IL7203 Form Name: CONDITIONAIL EXCLUSION OF TERRORISM - OHIO Form
Ed bt: 01/01/2014

Form #: M~-1075 Form Name: RISK MANAGEMENT NOTICE TO POLICYHOLDERS Form Ed
Dt: 11/01/1996

CA~5 Policy Received: 10/04/18

CA7084 Commercial Auto Plus on Policy, Refer to Dec Page/Endorsement for
Coverage Information

State: OR

Location #1 OH

Vehicle #2 .

Combined Single Limit Coverage: Current Term Amount: $640.00

Medical Payments Coverage: Current Term Amount: 534,00

Collision Covearage: Current Term Amount: $203.00

Comprehensivae Coverage: Current Term Amount: $71.00

Uninsured Motorist Combined 8ingle Limit Coverage: Current Term Amount:
$85.00

Vehicle #4

Combined Single Limit Coverage: Current Term Amount: $640.00

Medical Payments Coverage: Current Term Amount: $34.00

Collision Coverage: Current Term Amount: $129.00

Comprehensive Coverage: Current Term Amount: £56.00

Uninsured Motorist Combined Single Limit Coverage: Current Term Amount:
$85.00




